

Case No.: 19-231

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
MARCH TERM 2019

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services;

JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation,

ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

TEAM 471

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of the Proceedings	2
II. Stament of the Facts.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court should hold that the Petitioner (Reynolds) is a non-Indian for the purposes of Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction under VAWA because he does not meet the federal definition of Indian, and he is able to terminate his membership with the tribe if he chooses.....	7
A. The Federal definition of Indian, requiring proof of Indian descent and tribal recognition, applies to VAWA and therefore Reynolds is not considered Indian for the sake of jurisdiction under the Act.	9
1. <i>Reynolds’ adoption into the Amantonka Nation is not enough for him to be “Indian” for the purposes of criminal jurisdiction under VAWA, because he lacks proof of Indian descent.....</i>	13
B. Reynolds being considered non-Indian for the sake of VAWA jurisdiction is not an encroachment on tribal sovereignty.....	15
C. Reynolds has a right to terminate his relationship with the Amantonka Nation, reverting back to his status of non-member and therefore non-Indian.....	15
II. Reynolds did not receive adequate representation by his court appointed counsel because his counsel did not satisfy the relevant legal requirements to represent a non-Indian in tribal court violating both the Equal Protection Clause of the Fifth Amendment and the Sixth Amendment’s right to counsel..	17
A. The right to counsel for indigent non-Indian defendants in tribal court is guaranteed under the Sixth Amendment.....	18
1. <i>The rulings against Reynolds in tribal court should not impact the decision of federal courts because Reynolds’ Sixth Amendment right to counsel was violated.....</i>	20
B. Ineffective assistance of counsel is a violation of the Fifth Amendment Equal Protection Clause and the Sixth Amendment right to counsel	22
1. <i>Effective counsel would know Reynolds’ fine and restitution totals \$6800 which is above the limit of a \$5000 fine set out in the Indian Civil Rights Act.</i>	24

2. *The rulings against Reynolds in tribal court should not impact the decisions of federal courts because Reynolds' appointed counsel was ineffective and did not satisfy the relevant legal requirements* 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1301-1304 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
Major Crimes Act, 18 USC § 1153 (1885).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES

<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	24
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	22
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	22
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	6, 24
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	15
<i>Smith v. Bonifer</i> , 154 F. 8823 (1907).....	16
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (1988)	12
<i>State v. Sebastian</i> , 243 Conn. 115 (1997).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 23
<i>Thompson v. County of Franklin</i> , 180 F.R.D. 216 (1998).....	16
<i>Tom v. Sutton</i> , 533 F.2d 1101 (1976).....	19
<i>Tortalita v. Geisen</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91789 (2018).....	21
<i>Toya v. Toledo</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160173 (2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Ant</i> , 882 F.2d 1389 (1989).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (2005).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 679 F.3d 1183 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. First</i> , 731 F.3d 998 (2013).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Gillette</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49490 (2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 273 F.3d 1277 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shavanaux</i> , 647 F.3d 993 (2011).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (1879).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
NCAI report: <i>Research Policy Update: Violence Against American Indian Women and Girls</i> , NCAI Policy Research Center (February 2018), http://www.ncai.org/policy-research-center/research-data/prc-publications/VAWA_Data_Brief_FINAL_2_1_2018.pdf	7
